

No. 22-\_\_\_\_

---

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

CHARLES BARTON and NATHAN SANDERS,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

STATE OF TEXAS,  
*Respondent.*

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
Court of Criminal Appeals of Texas

---

---

**JOINT PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

Edward G. Jones  
Tobias Xavier Lopez  
1319 Ballinger Street  
Fort Worth, Texas 76102

Lane A. Haygood  
3800 E. 42nd Street  
Suite 110  
Odessa, Texas 79762

Rusty Gunter  
1213 Avenue K  
Lubbock, Texas 79401

Mark W. Bennett  
917 Franklin Street  
Fourth Floor  
Houston, Texas 77002

David A. Schulz  
*Counsel of Record*  
Stephen Stich  
Kelsey Eberly  
Rachel Davidson  
MEDIA FREEDOM AND  
INFORMATION ACCESS  
CLINIC  
ABRAMS INSTITUTE  
YALE LAW SCHOOL  
127 Wall Street  
New Haven, CT 06511  
(203) 436-5827  
david.schulz@yale.edu

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	viii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW .....	3
JURISDICTION .....	4
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	6
A. Trial Courts Deny Petitioners’ Facial Challenges to § 42.07(a)(7) .....	6
B. Intermediate Appellate Courts Disagree on the Constitutionality of § 42.07(a)(7) .....	7
C. A Closely Divided Court of Criminal Appeals Holds that the Law’s Prohibition of “Expressive Speech” Is Not Subject to First Amendment Scrutiny .....	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	13
I. THE TEXAS COURT’S HOLDINGS DEFY THIS COURT’S FIRST AMENDMENT PRECEDENTS IN MULTIPLE RESPECTS .....	13
A. This Court Has Squarely Rejected Each of the Texas Court’s Rationales for Refusing to Apply First Amendment Scrutiny to § 42.07(a)(7)....	13

1. This Court has rejected the proposition that online speech made with a disfavored intent does not implicate the First Amendment .....	14
2. This Court has rejected the proposition that a law restricting speech does not implicate the First Amendment if it can be violated without communicating anything.....	18
3. This Court has rejected the proposition that a law imposing sanctions based on the content of a communication does not implicate the First Amendment .....	21
B. The Texas Court’s Refusal to Apply First Amendment Scrutiny Upholds a Law that Cannot Survive an Overbreadth Analysis Under this Court’s Precedent.....	22
II. COURTS ARE DEEPLY SPLIT ON THE PROPER APPLICATION OF THE FIRST AMENDMENT TO LAWS CRIMINALIZING ELECTRONIC COMMUNICATIONS SENT WITH A DISFAVORED INTENT .....	26
A. A Minority of Courts Hold that Laws Criminalizing Electronic or Telephonic Communications Made with a Disfavored Intent Raise No First Amendment Issue.....	27
B. Most Courts Hold the Opposite, but Not All Have Granted Relief Under the Overbreadth Doctrine.....	29

III. THE BREADTH OF A STATE’S ABILITY TO PUNISH ONLINE SPEECH PRESENTS AN IMPORTANT QUESTION OF FEDERAL LAW	33
CONCLUSION .....	37
APPENDIX A: Texas Court of Criminal Appeals Judgment, Barton (April 6, 2022).....	1a
APPENDIX B: Texas Court of Criminal Appeals Judgment, Sanders (April 6, 2022).....	29a
APPENDIX C: Texas Court of Appeals Second District Judgment, Barton (Oct. 3, 2019).....	65a
APPENDIX D: Texas Court of Appeals Seventh District Judgment, Sanders (April 9, 2019) .....	87a
APPENDIX E: Transcript of Trial Court Ruling on Motion to Quash, Barton (Feb. 13, 2017) .....	98a
APPENDIX F: Trial Court Order on Writ of Habeas Corpus, Barton (May 18, 2017).....	101a
APPENDIX G: Trial Court Order on Writ of Habeas Corpus and Motion to Quash, Sanders (August 20, 2018) .....	102a
APPENDIX H: Texas Court of Criminal Appeals Rehearing Denial, Barton (June 8, 2022).....	105a
APPENDIX I: Texas Court of Criminal Appeals Rehearing Denial, Sanders (June 29, 2022).....	106a
APPENDIX J: Motion to Quash, Barton (Oct. 2016) .....	107a
APPENDIX K: Application for Writ of Habeas Corpus, Barton (April 12, 2017).....	111a

APPENDIX L: Application for Writ of Habeas Corpus  
and Motion to Quash, Sanders (July 13, 2018)....118a

APPENDIX M: Information, Barton (Feb. 11, 2013)  
.....132a

APPENDIX N: Information, Sanders (May 5, 2015)  
.....136a



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Arcara v. Cloud Books, Inc.</i> , 478 U.S. 697 (1986).....	20
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004).....	17
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	37
<i>City of Dallas v. Stanglin</i> , 490 U.S. 19 (1989).....	9
<i>City of Houston v. Hill</i> , 482 U.S. 451 (1987).....	18, 25
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971).....	15
<i>Commonwealth v. Hendrickson</i> , 724 A.2d 315 (Pa. 1999).....	29
<i>Ex parte Weise</i> , 55 S.W.3d 617 (Tex. Crim. App. 2001).....	7
<i>Gooding v. Wilson</i> , 405 U.S. 518 (1972).....	22, 23
<i>Gormley v. Director</i> , 632 F.2d 938 (2d Cir. 1980) .....	28
<i>Hill v. City of Houston</i> , 789 F.2d 1103 (5th Cir. 1986).....	19
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010).....	19
<i>Hustler Magazine, Inc. v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988).....	2, 15, 35
<i>Matter of Welfare of A.J.B.</i> , 929 N.W.2d 840 (Minn. 2019).....	30, 31
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014).....	19

<i>Miami Herald Pub. Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....	26
<i>N.Y. Times v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	35
<i>NetChoice v. Paxton</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1715 (2022).....	34
<i>Nev. Comm’n on Ethics v. Carrigan</i> , 564 U.S. 117 (2011).....	20
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017).....	3, 17, 27
<i>People v. Golb</i> , 15 N.E.3d 805 (N.Y. 2014).....	31
<i>People v. Moreno</i> , 506 P.3d 849 (Colo. 2022).....	31
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	15, 16
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015).....	22
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	3, 17, 27
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. &amp; Inst. Rts., Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	20
<i>Saxe v. State College Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 240 F.3d 200 (3d Cir. 2001).....	13
<i>Scott v. State</i> , 322 S.W.3d 662 (Tex. Crim. App. 2010) 8, 21, 23, 31	
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443, (2011).....	passim
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011).....	22

<i>State v. Calvert</i> , No. 15-0195, 2016 WL 3179968 (W. Va. June 3, 2016).....	27
<i>State v. Dugan</i> , 303 P.3d 755 (Mont. 2013).....	33
<i>State v. Thorne</i> , 333 S.E.2d 817 (W. Va. 1985).....	27, 29
<i>Thorne v. Bailey</i> , 846 F.2d 241 (4th Cir. 1988).....	27
<i>Thornhill v. Alabama</i> , 310 U.S. 88 (1940).....	36
<i>United States v. Ackell</i> , 907 F.3d 67 (1st Cir. 2018).....	32
<i>United States v. Fleury</i> , 20 F.4th 1353 (11th Cir. 2021).....	32
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....	19
<i>United States v. Osinger</i> , 753 F.3d 939 (9th Cir. 2014).....	28
<i>United States v. Sryniawski</i> , 48 F.4th 583 (8th Cir. 2022).....	32
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	2, 22, 23, 25
<i>United States v. Waggy</i> , 936 F.3d 1014 (9th Cir. 2019).....	29
<i>United States v. Weiss</i> , No. 20-10283, 2021 WL 6116629 (9th Cir. Dec. 27, 2021).....	29, 30
<i>United States v. Yung</i> , 37 F.4th 70 (3d Cir. 2022).....	30, 32
<i>Virginia v. Hicks</i> , 539 U.S. 113 (2003).....	20

<i>Watts v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 705 (1969).....	29
---	----

### Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 2261A(2) .....	32
18 U.S.C. § 2261A(2)(A) .....	30
18 U.S.C. § 2261A(2)(A) (2006).....	28
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	5
47 U.S.C. § 223(a)(1)(C) .....	29
Mont. Code. Ann. § 45–8–13(1)(a) .....	33
Tex. Penal Code § 42.07(a).....	8
Tex. Penal Code § 42.07(a)(4) .....	8
Tex. Penal Code § 42.07(a)(7).....	passim
Tex. Penal Code § 42.07(b)(1) .....	6

### Other Authorities

Andrew Perrin & Sara Atske, <i>About 3 in 10 U.S. Adults Say They Are ‘Almost Constantly’ Online</i> , Pew Research Center (Mar. 26, 2021), <a href="https://www.pewresearch.org/fact-tank/2021/03/26/about-three-in-ten-u-s-adults-say-they-are-almost-constantly-online">https://www.pewresearch.org/fact-tank/2021/03/26/about-three-in-ten-u-s-adults-say-they-are-almost-constantly-online</a> .....	34
Dui Hua Hum. Rts. J., <i>Deeming Free Speech Disorder in Internet Space</i> (Mar. 5, 2015), <a href="https://www.duihuahrjournal.org/2015/03/article-293-deeming-free-speech.html">https://www.duihuahrjournal.org/2015/03/article-293-deeming-free-speech.html</a> .....	36
Hum. Rts. Watch, <i>Uganda: Ensure Justice for Detained, Tortured Author</i> , (Feb. 11, 2022), <a href="https://www.hrw.org/news/2022/02/11/uganda-ensure-justice-detained-tortured-author">https://www.hrw.org/news/2022/02/11/uganda-ensure-justice-detained-tortured-author</a> ; ABA, <i>Trial Observation Report: Uganda vs. Stella Nyanzi</i> (Feb. 16, 2020),	

[https://www.americanbar.org/groups/human\\_rights/reports/fairnessreport\\_uganda\\_stella\\_nyanzi](https://www.americanbar.org/groups/human_rights/reports/fairnessreport_uganda_stella_nyanzi). ..36

Khadeeja Safdar, *Churches Target New Members, With Help From Big Data*, Wall Street Journal (Dec. 26, 2021),  
<https://www.wsj.com/articles/churches-new-members-personal-online-data-analytics-gloom-11640310982> .....35

Luke 18:1-5 .....12

Reuters, *Russia's Putin Signs Law Banning Fake News, Insulting the State Online* (Mar. 18, 2019),  
<https://www.reuters.com/article/us-russia-politics-fakenews/russias-putin-signs-law-banning-fake-news-insulting-the-state-online-idUSKCN1QZ1TZ>;  
 The Moscow Times, *Most Russians Charged for 'Disrespecting' Authorities Insulted Putin – Rights Group* (Sept. 30, 2019),  
<https://www.themoscowtimes.com/2019/09/30/most-russians-charged-for-disrespecting-authorities-insulted-putin-study-a67504>. .....37

Sam Bestvater et al., *Politics on Twitter: One-Third of Tweets From U.S. Adults Are Political*, Pew Research Center (June 16, 2022),  
<https://www.pewresearch.org/politics/2022/06/16/politics-on-twitter-one-third-of-tweets-from-u-s-adults-are-political>.....34

Shira Ovide, *How Social Media Has Changed Civil Rights Protests*, N.Y. Times (Dec. 17, 2020),  
<https://www.nytimes.com/2020/06/18/technology/social-media-protests.html>.....35

Travis Ridout et al., *Spending Fast and Furious: Political Advertising in 2020*, 18 *The Forum* 465 (2021), <https://doi.org/10.1515/for-2020-2109> .....34

*Webster's Ninth New Collegiate Dictionary* (1988) ..23

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. I .....5

U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....5
